OP \$40.00 87690565

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM476817

	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
incorporat	Assignment to correct the Received Party's state of on from California to Maryland previously recorded on Reel ame 0477. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Security Interest.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Quid, Inc.		04/15/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., as agent	
Street Address:	400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310	
City:	Palo Alto	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94301	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87690565	LONGPLAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7033826485

Email: DHall@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Davis Hall

Address Line 1: 1029 N Stuart Street, Unit 200 Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Davis Hall
SIGNATURE:	/DavisHall/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2018

Total Attachments: 12

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page1.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page2.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page3.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page4.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page5.tif

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page6.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page7.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page8.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page9.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page10.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page11.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18 as corrected 6-5-18)#page12.tif

5/1/2018 Assignment

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

*********	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
*******	Quid, Inc.		04/15/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., AGENT
Street Address:	400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301
Entity Type:	Corporation CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	3	LONGPLAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Phone: 7033826485

Email: DHall@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Davis Hall

Address Line 1: 1029 N Stuart Street, Unit 200
Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

	SUBMITTER:	Davis Hall
Signature:		/DavisHall/
Date:		05/01/2018

Total Attachments: 9

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page1.tif

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page2.tif

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page3.tif

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page4.tif

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page5.tif

file:///C:/Users/DDH1162/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/81DRQTRE/EASTM472189.html
REEL: 006400 FRAME: 0261

5/1/2018 Assignment

source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page6.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page7.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page8.tif source=(Hercules-Quid) IPSA_4-15-16 (as filed 5-1-18)#page9.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

ETAS ID: TM472189 **Receipt Date:** 05/01/2018

Fee Amount: \$40

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of April 15, 2016, by and between HERCULES CAPITAL, INC. (the "Agent"), as administrative agent for itself and the Lender (as defined below), and QUID, INC. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Lender has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among Agent, the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lender") and Grantor dated on or about the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Lender is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Agent a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works (as each term is described below) to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:

- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held:
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to (a) modify this Agreement unilaterally by amending the exhibits to this Agreement to include any Intellectual Property Collateral which Grantor obtains subsequent to the date of this Agreement and (b) file a duplicate original of this Agreement containing amended exhibits reflecting such new Intellectual Property Collateral.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Agent under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Agent as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Agent provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

	GRANION:	
	QUID, INC.	
Address of Grantor:	By: 15.6	
62 1st St., Suite 500	Title: C, E, O, \dots	
San Francisco, CA 94105		
Attn: Sinohe Terrero		
	AGENT:	
	HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.	
Address of Agent:		
400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310	By:	
Palo Alto, CA 94301	Title:	

Attn: Chief Legal Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

	GRANTOR:
	QUID, INC.
Address of Grantor:	By:
62 1st St., Suite 500	Title:
San Francisco, CA 94105 Attn: Sinohe Terrero	
	AGENT: HERCULES CAPITAL, INC.
Address of Agent:	De Company of the Com
400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310 Palo Alto, CA 94301 Attn: Chief Legal Officer	By: Ben Bang Title: Associate General Counsel

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

DescriptionRegistration/
ApplicationRegistration/
ApplicationNumberDate

NONE

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application	Registration/ Application
ENTITY PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS ENGINES	<u>Number</u> 8554709 US20100030722 12535579	<u>Date</u> 10/08/2013 02/04/2010 08/04/2009
BOOLEAN-QUERY COMPOSER	US20170293676 15375641	10/12/2017 12/12/2016
MEASURING ACCURACY OF SEMANTIC GRAPHS WITH EXOGENOUS DATASETS	US20170228435 15229597	08/10/2017 08/05/2016
ENTITY PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS ENGINES	US20140025442 14035946	01/23/2014 09/24/2013
EXTRACTING INSIGHTFUL NODES FROM GRAPHS	9787705 15241447	10/10/2017 08/19/2016
SUMMARIZING COLLECTIONS OF DOCUMENTS	9767165 15206703	09/19/2017 07/11/2016
POSITIONING LABELS ON GRAPHICAL VISUALIZATIONS OF GRAPHS	9740368 15233007	08/22/2017 08/10/2016
TOPIC-INFLUENCED DOCUMENT RELATIONSHIP GRAPHS	9715495 15379724	07/25/2017 12/15/2016
PIVOTING FROM A GRAPH OF SEMANTIC SIMILARITY OF DOCUMENTS TO A DERIVATIVE GRAPH OF RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN ENTITIES MENTIONED IN DOCUMENTS	9710544 15159059	07/18/2017 05/19/2016
ADJUSTMENT OF DOCUMENT RELATIONSHIP GRAPHS	9645999 15226093	05/09/2017 08/02/2016
FACILITATING TARGETED ANALYSIS VIA GRAPH GENERATION BASED ON AN INFLUENCING PARAMETER	9558265 15153001	01/31/2017 05/12/2016
BOOLEAN-QUERY COMPOSER	9552412 15092938	01/24/2017 04/07/2016
MEASURING ACCURACY OF SEMANTIC GRAPHS WITH EXOGENOUS DATASETS	9436760	09/06/2016
A DALIGHA MENTEL OF THE CONTROL TO T	15016693	02/05/2016
ADJUSTMENT OF DOCUMENT RELATIONSHIP GRAPHS	20180039620 15472977	02/08/2018 03/29/2017
	· · _ · · ·	20,2,,201,

1626032.1

PIVOTING FROM A GRAPH OF SEMANTIC SIMILARITY OF DOCUMENTS TO A DERIVATIVE	20170337262	11/23/2017
GRAPH OF RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN ENTITIES MENTIONED IN THE DOCUMENTS	15619734	06/12/2017
FACILITATING TARGETED ANALYSIS VIA GRAPH GENERATION BASED ON AN INFLUENCING	20170329844	11/16/2017
PARAMETER	15379848	12/15/2016
LENS-BASED USER-INTERFACE FOR VISUALIZATIONS OF GRAPHS	9911211	03/06/2018
	15486565	04/13/2017
SUMMARIZED NETWORK GRAPH FOR SEMANTIC SIMILARITY GRAPHS OF LARGE CORPORA	9836183	12/05/2017
	15264975	09/14/2016

2

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
QUID	4760914	06/23/2015
	86047874	08/26/2013
AUGMENTED INTELLIGENCE	4705457	03/17/2015
	86047869	08/26/2013
QUID	4218316	10/02/2012
	85057672	06/08/2010
HUMAN INTUITION AT SUPERHUMAN SCALE	86686432	07/08/2015
QUID	4760914	06/23/2015
	86047874	
YOUNOODLE	4640227 86225237	11/18/2014 03/19/2014
LONGPLAY	87690565	11/19/2017

1626032.1

EXHIBIT D

MASK WORKS

DescriptionRegistration/
ApplicationRegistration/
ApplicationNumberDate

NONE

1626032.1